

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/14/2018 12:23 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95511 -5

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CATHY HARPER, et al,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW  
FROM COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I, No. 76008-4

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Christopher Carney, WSBA No. 30325  
Sean Gillespie, WSBA No. 35365  
Kenan Isitt, WSBA No. 35317  
CARNEY GILLESPIE ISITT, PLLP  
600 1st Ave, Suite LL08  
Seattle, Washington, 98104  
Telephone: (206) 445-0220

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The trial court granted summary judgment against plaintiffs, finding that no reasonable jurors could find gross negligence.	2
B. The Court of Appeals reversed the trial court, finding that a reasonable juror could conclude that that DOC — if nothing else — failed to exercise slight care in enforcing the no-contact order between Miller and Patricelli.	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Reversing dismissal of the gross negligence claim is consistent with <i>Nist v. Tudor</i> .	7
B. The decision also is consistent with Court of Appeals precedent.	9
C. The Court of Appeals decision here does not create a “negligent investigation” claim.	18
V. CONCLUSION	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adkisson v. City of Seattle*, 42 Wn.2d 676, 258 P.2d 461 (1953).....16

*Bennett v. Smith Bundy Berman Britton, PS*, 176 Wn.2d 303, 291 P.3d 886 (2013) .....10

*Blackwell v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 131 Wn.App. 372, 127 P.3d 752 (2006).....18

*Harper v. Dep't of Corr.*,  
No. 76008-4-I, (Dec. 4, 2017).....6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16,  
17, 19

*Joyce v. Dep't of Corr.*, 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....6, 7, 19

*Kelley v. State*, 104 Wn.App. 328, 333, 336, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000).....  
.....9, 10, 11, 16, 17

*M.W. v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003)  
.....18

*Nist v. Tudor*, 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965).....6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 16

*Noble Manor v. Pierce County*, 133 Wn.2d 269, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997)....11

*Owen v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.*, 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....8

*Pedersen v. Klinkert*, 56 Wn.2d 313, 352 P.2d 1025 (1960).....10

*Pettis v. State*, 98 Wn.App. 553, 990 P.2d 453 (1999).....18

*Ruff v. County of King*, 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995) .....8

*State v. Graham*, 153 Wn.2d 400, 103 P.3d 1238 (2005).....17

*State v. Grant*, 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996).....14, 15

*Swank v. Valley Christian School*, 188 Wn.2d 663, 398 P.3d 1108 (2017)....  
.....8, 9, 16, 17

*Taggart v. State*, 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992) .....6, 7

*Whitehall v. King County*, 140 Wn.App. 761, 167 P.3d 1184 (2007) .....  
.....9, 10, 11, 16, 17

**Statutes**

RCW 72.09.320 .....6, 7

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(c) (1975).....17
